Research Article
Effect of Alkali Activator on the Standard Consistency and Setting
Times of Fly Ash andGGBS-Based Sustainable Geopolymer Pastes
M. Dineshkumar and C. Umarani
Division of Structural Engineering, Anna University, Chennai 600025, India
Correspondence should be addressed to M. Dineshkumar; dineshkumarstructural@gmail.com
Received 9 December 2019; Revised 9 October 2020; Accepted 3 December 2020; Published 22 December 2020
Academic Editor: Behzad Nematollahi

sistency or normal consistency.
400 g of dry blended mix of FA and GGBS in each
combination (out of different combinations such as (0 :100),
(10 : 90), (30 : 70), (50 : 50), (70 : 30), (90 :10), and (100 : 0)
was weighed, and 25% by weight of AAS was added to
prepare the geopolymer paste. *e standard consistency test
was carried out using the Vicat apparatus in the laboratory as
per the IS 4031 (Part 4)-1988 [22]. *e Vicat plunger would
stop penetrating around 5–7mm before it reaches the
bottom surface. *e standard consistency test was per-
formed to find the AAS percentage required to produce a
geopolymer paste.
Table 2: Percentage of consistency and setting times of blended geopolymer paste.
Mix symbol Mixture detail Consistency (%) Initial setting time (min) Final setting time (min)
A FA-00-GGBS-100, 2.5M-1:1 35 150 390
B FA-00-GGBS-100, 2.5M-1:2 34 100 370
C FA-00-GGBS-100, 2.5M-1:3 34 35 280
D FA-00-GGBS-100, 5.0M-1:1 32 35 160
E FA-00-GGBS-100, 5.0M-1:2 31 25 85
F FA-00-GGBS-100, 5.0M-1:3 31 15 60
G FA-10- GGBS-90, 2.5M-1:1 35 160 435
H FA-10-GGBS-90, 2.5M-1:2 33 120 395
I FA-10-GGBS-90, 2.5M-1:3 33 40 335
J FA-10-GGBS-90, 5.0M-1:1 32 45 220
K FA-10-GGBS-90, 5.0 M-1:2 31 40 140
L FA-10-GGBS-90, 5.0 M-1:3 30 35 90
M FA-30-GGBS-70, 2.5M-1:1 33 165 440
N FA-30-GGBS-70, 2.5M-1:2 33 135 395
O FA-30-GGBS-70, 2.5M-1:3 32 45 340
P FA-30- GGBS-70, 5.0 M-1:1 31 55 340
Q FA-30-GGBS-70, 5.0 M-1:2 30 45 155
R FA-30-GGBS-70, 5.0 M-1:3 30 40 105
S FA-50-GGBS-50, 2.5M-1:1 33 170 480
T FA-50-GGBS-50, 2.5M-1:2 31 140 430
U FA-50-GGBS-50, 2.5M-1:3 31 50 350
V FA-50-GGBS-50, 5.0 M-1:1 31 55 365
W FA-50-GGBS-50, 5.0 M-1:2 30 50 200
X FA-50-GGBS-50, 5.0 M-1:3 30 45 140
Y FA-70-GGBS-30, 2.5M-1:1 33 180 485
Z FA-70-GGBS-30, 2.5M-1:2 31 140 450
AA FA-70-GGBS-30, 2.5M-1:3 31 50 370
AB FA-70-GGBS-30, 5.0 M-1:1 31 75 365
AC FA-70-GGBS-30, 5.0 M-1:2 29 60 230
AD FA-70-GGBS-30, 5.0 M-1:3 29 50 150
AE FA-90-GGBS-10, 2.5M-1:1 32 190 580
AF FA-90-GGBS-10, 2.5M-1:2 30 145 550
AG FA-90-GGBS-10, 2.5M-1:3 30 55 380
AH FA-90-GGBS-10, 5.0 M-1:1 30 85 390
AI FA-90-GGBS-10, 5.0 M-1:2 29 65 280
AJ FA-90-GGBS-10, 5.0 M-1:3 28 60 160
AK FA-100-GGBS-0, 2.5M-1:1 32 210 725
AL FA-100-GGBS-0, 2.5M-1:2 30 150 570
AM FA-100-GGBS-0, 2.5M-1:3 29 90 450
AN FA-100-GGBS-0, 5.0 M-1:1 29 100 460
AO FA-100-GGBS-0, 5.0 M-1:2 28 70 320
AP FA-100-GGBS-0, 5.0 M-1:3 28 65 200
4 Advances in Civil Engineering
Trials were conducted with 1% increment of AAS until